
 

Fall Annual Town Meeting 

October 17, 2015 

 

The Moderator opened the meeting at 8:00 AM in the auditorium of Plymouth North 

High School.  The salute to the flag led by Veterans of Foreign Wars Honor Guard under the 

direction of Owen Hyams followed by our National Anthem performed by Liliana Alvarez, 

Plymouth High Schools’ Chorus.  The invocation was offered by Lieutenant Benjamin Lyle 

of the Salvation Army in Plymouth. The Moderator named Brian Alosi, Assistant Town 

Moderator.  Town Clerk, Laurence Pizer, swore in the Assistant Moderator and Town 

Meeting Representatives. 

Upon notification by Town Clerk, Laurence Pizer, of a quorum, the Moderator called the 

meeting to order at 8:14 A.M 

 

The Moderator noted that the return of the warrant of Annual Town Meeting shows that it 

has been properly served.  With no objection, Town Meeting waived the reading of the 

Constable’s Return of Service and waived the reading of the warrant 
 
 

Mr. Moody moved that adjourned sessions of this Town Meeting be held on October 19 and 

20, 2015 at 7:00 PM at Plymouth North High School. 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

Patricia McCarthy, moved to change the order of articles to hear Article 18 before Article 17. 

 

Mr. Serkey moved to amend Ms. McCarthy’s article by adding “provided that both articles 

are debated separately.” 

The motion PASSED. 

 

On Ms. McCarthy’s motion, on a roll call, the motion FAILED to reach two-thirds, with 64 

in favor and 46 in opposition. 

 
ARTICLE 1: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to amend the Personnel By-Law and 

Collective Bargaining Agreements, in accordance with the memorandum dated August 25, 

2015 from the Director of Human Resources located on page 39, and Proposed 

Miscellaneous D Rates located on pages 41-42 of the Report and Recommendations of the 

Advisory & Finance Committee and the memorandum dated October 14, 2015 from the 

Town Manager located on page 8, the Collective Bargaining Agreements and Non Union 

Agreement located on pages 9-18 of Supplement 2 to the Report and Recommendations of 

the Advisory & Finance Committee. 

 



 

 
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 

9/30/2015 
Town of Plymouth and Plymouth Firefighters 

 
 

1. Add Evergreen language to the CBA on page 4, 2nd Paragraph 
2. Move to a Friday pay date (not included in CBA) 
3. Require direct deposit, no paper pay stubs and advice of pay via email (not 

included in CBA) 



 

4. No longer print separate checks unless necessary according to Finance Dept. 
(change language references in CBA to separate checks) -  Article XII, section D 
(and any other locations, if any) 

5. Adopt policy on drug testing (not included in CBA), copy attached 

6. $15,000 in life insurance  with employee paying 20% of the premiums and the 
Town paying 80% of the premiums (not included in CBA)* 

7. Add language to CBA under article VIII,  section E All swaps will be repaid within 
90 calendar days from the date of the initial swap. 

8. Add language to CBA under Article III, Section B # 8. – The system for mandated 
overtime will run from the  Jr. to Sr. order. 

9. Change language in CBA to reflect that no documents added to the personnel 
file will be removed.  Under Article XIV section F. 

10. Add language to CBA under  Article IX,  2nd Paragraph  as follows:   “an 
employee must notify, in writing, his/her Department Head if the employee’s 
driver’s license is suspended, revoked, or restricted in any way.  Failure to 
provide this notification immediately may be grounds for immediate 
termination” 

11. The dispatch, 911 services, shall be removed from the Fire Department once 
the service is up and running at its new location.  Any language in the CBA 
referencing dispatch or 911 shall be removed if it pertains to this issue once the 
services is fully operable at police station.  Delete any references to dispatch 
throughout the contract.  Our agreement includes the understanding that the 
dispatch positions will be absorbed and there is no intent to eliminate those 
positions through attrition.   

12. Add language to CBA under Article XV regarding Union Business Time Off and 
define those individuals as the President, Vice President, and Treasurer and 
secretary.    

13. Change language in CBA under Article III, section 3 regarding a mandatory 8 

hour break after 50 hours worked.   
 

14. Add language in CBA under –Article IV that provides that the following 
compensatory time may be accumulated for new hires during the first X years 
of employment and then the ability to earn compensatory time ceases:  

a. Comp time may be accrued at a maximum of 48 hours over six month 

consecutive period. 
b. Comp time must be used within six months of earning it or it will be 

paid as overtime 
c. At no time can comp time ‘on the books’ for the employee exceed 48 

hours 
d. Once an employee obtains 1 week or Personal & 1 Week of vacation 

they are no longer eligible to earn Comp time. 
e. For the purposes of notice to request comp time it will fall under the 

same provision as personal time. 
15. Delete language in the CBA as it relates to the Circuit Breaker clause  
16. Add language in the CBA under VII, section L as follows:  “An employee who 

uses no sick time (including family sick time, FMLA or other state or federal 
regulated leaves) for six consecutive months shall earn 10 hours of personal 
time to be used within six months of being awarded it.  If the employee does 
not use this personal time within the six months, it is considered forfeited.  
This ability to earn 10 hours of personal time does not apply to employees on 
111F or injured on duty.”  The six month period will be from January 1 
through June 30th and July 1st through December 31st of each year. 



 

17. Change the entire vacation section/schedule.  Converting 48 hours of vacation 
time to personal time.   Add 48 hours of vacation time to those with 15 years 
or more of completed service.*   

18. Add language in the CBA under XIX regarding the employee shall receive 

$1,000 per certification (with a $3,000 annual maximum).  The certifications 
that qualify  
are: 
Lifeguard Systems Public Safety Diver 
Lifeguard Systems Public Safety Diver Tender 
Lifeguard Systems Moving Water Rescue (search & recovery) 
Fire Instructor I 
Fire Instructor II 
Public Fire Educator  
Fire Officer I 
Fire Officer II 
Fire Officer III 
Fire Investigator 
Incident Safety Officer-Suppression 
Incident Safety Officer-Hazmat 
Technical Rescuer Rope Rescue I 
Technical Rescuer Rope Rescue II 
Technical Rescuer Confined Space Rescue I 
Technical Rescuer Confined Space Rescue II 
Technical Rescuer Trench Rescue I 
Technical Rescuer Trench Rescue II 
And others that are overseen by the Massachusetts Fire Training Council 
based upon qualifications of the NFPA and approval of the Fire Chief.  His 
decision is not grievable or arbitrable.  Excluded are any that are required to 

become a fire fighter (Those the Academy require all to achieve to graduate 
from the academy).  The Town of Plymouth will offer to host a minimum of 2+ 
times per year.   

19. Add language in the CBA under Article XII “Employees are eligible for a 15% 
deferred compensation match”.  * 

20. Increase clothing allowance stipend in article IV by $151.  * 

21.   COLA   FY16 = 2%, FY17 = 2%, FY18 = 3%.    
 

Any reference to a reopener or reopener language be null and void for 
this three year period (July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018). 

 
 

*effective date must be determined by finance director 
** tbd 

 
 

 The only financial items that is retroactive is COLA.  All other changes with a 
financial implication take place progressively once funded. 

 
 
Signed by the Board of Selectmen:   Signed By Plymouth Fire 
 



 

_________________________________            
 _____________________________ 
 
 

_________________________________ 
 _____________________________ 
 
 
________________________________  
 _____________________________ 
 
 
_________________________________ 
 _____________________________ 
 
 
     October 13, 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 
The motion PASSED. 

  
ARTICLE 2A: Mr. Moody moved to amend the votes taken under Article 7A of the April 

2015 Spring Annual Town Meeting, in accordance with the attached spreadsheet, as follows: 

 

Increase by $677,830 the amount appropriated for  

Salary Reserve – Personal Services, Item #34; 

 

Increase by $1,032,170 the amount appropriated for  

School Services – School Budget Request, Item #51; 

 

Increase by $1,062,972 the amount appropriated for  

Non-Enterprise Debt, Item #50; 

 



 

For a total net increase to the general fund operating budget of $2,772,972 and to 

meet this appropriation, transfer $74,375 from the Meals Tax Fund, $15,000 from the 

Title V Betterment Fund and raise $2,683,597 from the 2016 Tax Rate for a total 

General Fund Operating Budget of $189,102,986. 

 

 

     FY2016     
Original 
Budget  

FY2016 Proposed 
Changes Fall 

Town Meeting 

FY2016 
Proposed 

Revised Budget  

ARTICLE 2A (2015ATM-ARTICLE 7A)     

Total General Fund Operating Budget  (Item #1-51) $ 186,330,014 2,772,972 189,102,986 

Title V - Betterment Program $ 162,831 15,000 177,831 
State Boat Ramp Revolving Fund  $ 10,293  10,293 
Recreation Revolving Fund $ 44,121  44,121 
Memorial Hall Revolving Fund $ 8,203  8,203 
Plymouth Beach Revolving Fund $ 9,446  9,446 
Fire Safety & Prevention Revolving Fund $ 7,761  7,761 
Fire Alarm Master Box Services Revolving Fund $ 9,391  9,391 
Cemetery Perpetual Care $ 35,314  35,314 
Municipal Waterways $ 133,644  133,644 
Premium for Debt Exclusion $ 208,681  208,681 
General Fund Free Cash $ 530,000  530,000 
Meals Tax Fund $ - 74,375 74,375 

Less Total Transfers  1,159,685 89,375 1,249,060 
To be raised by the 2016 Tax Levy  
(General Fund revenues & other sources) 

$ 185,170,329 2,683,597 187,853,926 

 
The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 2B: Mr. Moody moved to amend the votes taken under Article 7B, & 7C, of the 

April 2015 Spring Annual Town Meeting, in accordance with the spreadsheet below, as 

follows: 

 

Article 7B: Decrease by $10,371 the amount appropriated from  

Water Receipts to Water Enterprise Fund – Debt Services, Item #61; 

 

Article 7C: Decrease by $77,329 the amount appropriated from 

Sewer Receipts to Sewer Enterprise Fund – Debt Services, Item #57; 
 

 

  FY2016     
Original 
Budget  

FY2016  
Proposed Changes 
Fall Town Meeting 

FY2016 
Proposed 

Revised Budget  
 

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND (2015ATM-ARTICLE 7B) 
Personal Services  (Item #59) $ 1,068,529  1,068,529 
All Other Expenses  (Item #60) $ 1,231,610  1,231,610 
Debt Service  (Item #61) $ 1,186,892 (10,371) 1,176,521 
Appropriated for Direct Costs  $ 3,487,031 (10,371) 3,476,660 
Indirect Costs - Charged to Enterprise 
Fund from General Fund  

(Item #62) $ 1,240,540  1,240,540 

Total Cost – Water – funded from Water Receipts $ 4,727,571 (10,371) 4,717,200 
 

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND (2015ATM-ARTICLE 7C)  
Personal Services  (Item #55) $ 282,147  282,147 
All Other Expenses  (Item #56) $ 2,025,633  2,025,633 
Debt Service  (Item #57) $ 2,191,444 (77,329) 2,114,115 



 

Appropriated for Direct Costs  $ 4,499,224 (77,329) 4,421,895 
Indirect Costs - Charged to Enterprise 
Fund from General Fund  

(Item #58) $ 288,161  288,161 

Total Cost – Sewer – funded from Sewer Receipts $ 4,787,385 (77,329) 4,710,056 

 
 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

Mr. Moody moved to amend the votes taken under Article 7D, of the April 2015 Spring 

Annual Town Meeting, in accordance with the spreadsheet below, as follows: 

 

Article 7D: Decrease by $133,140 the amount appropriated from Solid Waste 

Receipts to Solid Waste Enterprise Fund – Other Expenses, Item #64; and further 

transfer $200,000 from the Solid Waste Special Purpose Stabilization Fund to Solid 

Waste Receipts to offset the revenue shortfall. 
 

 

  FY2016     
Original 
Budget  

FY2016  
Proposed Changes 
Fall Town Meeting 

FY2016 
Proposed 

Revised Budget  

SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE FUND (2015ATM-ARTICLE 7D) 
Personal Services  (Item #63) $ 315,689  315,689 
All Other Expenses  (Item #64) $ 1,961,554 (133,140) 1,828,414 
Appropriated for Direct Costs  $ 2,277,243  2,144,103 
Indirect Costs - Charged to Enterprise 
Fund from General Fund  

(Item #67) $ 268,198  268,198 

Total Cost – Solid Waste  $ 2,545,441  2,412,301 
Funding sources: 

Solid Waste Receipts $ 2,545,441 (333,140) 2,212,301 
Solid Waste Special Purpose Stabilization Fund $ 0 200,000 200,000 

Total funding: $ 2,545,441 (133,140) 2,412,301 

 
The motion PASSED by more than two-thirds on a roll call vote with 110 in favor, 5 in 

opposition and 1 abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 3:   There was no motion.  Town Meeting took no action. 
 

ARTICLE 4A: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $25,000 to be used to 

fund an option to purchase property in North Plymouth for a replacement fire station, and 

that to meet this appropriation transfer from General Fund Free Cash the sum of $25,000, 

said funds to be expended under the supervision of the Town Manager. 
 

The motion PASSED on a roll call with 105 in favor, 10 in opposition, and 1 abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 4B: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $40,000 for a study of 

the Police Department focusing on the key aspects that can influence a Police Officer’s 

health and well-being, and correspondingly their attitudes toward their job, their colleagues, 

and the public at large, and that to meet this appropriation transfer from General Fund Free 

Cash the sum of $40,000, said funds to be expended under the supervision of the Town 

Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED  with 100 in favor, 15 in opposition, and 1 abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 4C: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $30,532 for repairing 

fire engines showing advanced stages of corrosion, and that to meet this appropriation 



 

transfer from General Fund Free Cash the sum of $30,532, said funds to be expended under 

the supervision of the Town Manager. 

 
The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 4D: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $42,000 for a study of 

salaries and benefits of town and school employees for both internal equity as well as 

comparison externally to similar communities, and that to meet this appropriation transfer 

from General Fund Free Cash the sum of $42,000, said funds to be expended under the 

supervision of the Town Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED with 76 in favor, 40 in opposition, and 1 abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 4E: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $5,300 for the purchase 

of a hot water pressure washer, and that to meet this appropriation transfer from General 

Fund Free Cash the sum of $5,300, said funds to be expended under the supervision of the 

Town Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 4F: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $14,000 for the 

purchase of a tire changer, and that to meet this appropriation transfer from General Fund 

Free Cash the sum of $14,000, said funds to be expended under the supervision of the Town 

Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 4G:  

 

Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $11,000 for the purchase of a tire 

balancer, and that to meet this appropriation transfer from General Fund Free Cash the sum 

of $11,000, said funds to be expended under the supervision of the Town Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 4H: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $6,000 for the purchase 

of a stick welder, and that to meet this appropriation transfer from General Fund Free Cash 

the sum of $6,000, said funds to be expended under the supervision of the Town Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED on a roll call with 113 in favor and 3 in opposition. 

 

ARTICLE 4I:  

 

Mr. Moody moved that $256,000 is appropriated for Salt Shed Retrofit and Repairs, 

including the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto; that to meet this appropriation 

the Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is authorized to borrow $256,000 

under G.L. c.44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and that the Board of Selectmen and any 

other town official are each authorized to take any other action necessary or convenient to 

carry out this vote. 

 



 

The motion PASSED by more than two-thirds with 80 in favor, 34 in opposition, and 2 

abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 4J: Mr. Moody moved that $203,000 is appropriated for replacement of H33 (10 

wheeler with wing), including the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto; that to 

meet this appropriation the Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is 

authorized to borrow $203,000 under G.L. c.44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and that 

the Board of Selectmen and any other town official are each authorized to take any other 

action necessary or convenient to carry out this vote. 

 

The motion PASSED on a roll call with 111 in favor and 5 in opposition. 

 

ARTICLE 4K: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to appropriate $100,000 for the 

purchase of a Comprehensive Emergency Operations Plan for the Town of Plymouth, and 

that to meet this appropriation transfer from General Fund Free Cash the sum of $100,000, 

said funds to be expended under the supervision of the Town Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED on a roll call with 99 in favor and 18 opposed. 

 

ARTICLE 5:  Mr. Moody moved that $750,000 is appropriated for the Town Wharf Project, 

including the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto; that to meet this appropriation 

the Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is authorized to borrow $750,000 

under Chapter 44 of the General Laws or any other enabling authority; and that the Board of 

Selectmen and any other town official are each authorized to take any other action necessary 

or convenient to carry out this vote. 

 

The motion PASSED on a roll call with 113 in favor and 1 in opposition. 

 

ARTICLE 6:  Withdrawn 

 

The Moderator called a recess at 9:58 AM. 

The Moderator returned the session to order at 10:13 AM. 

 

ARTICLE 7: Mr. Moody moved that the vote adopted under Article 10 of the April 5, 2014 

Annual Town Meeting be hereby amended by increasing the appropriation from the sum of 

$30,000,000 to $32,776,000 to pay costs of the design, demolition, preservation, 

rehabilitation, restoration, reconstruction, equipment and furnishings and new construction of 

a new Municipal Center (Town Hall), including Town administrative offices, on town owned 

property located on Assessor’s Map 19 as Lots 1,2,6 and 7, said amount to include funding 

the design and reconstruction of the parking areas surrounding that site, the services of a 

Project Manager to oversee the project, and all costs incidental or related thereto, and that to 

meet this appropriation, the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen, is authorized to 

borrow said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(3) and Section 7(3A) of the 

General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bond or notes of the 

Town therefor; and that the Board of Selectmen and any other town official are each 

authorized to take any other action necessary or convenient to carry out this vote. 

 

Without dissent, Town Meeting allowed the presentation to exceed fifteen minutes. 

Mr. Michael Leary moved to amend by lowering the increase by $255,000. 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question concerning Mr. Leary’s motion to amend.  On Mr. 

Howe’s motion, the motion PASSED. 



 

On Mr. Leary’s motion to amend, the motion FAILED. 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question on the main motion.  The motion PASSED. 

On the main motion, the motion PASSED by more than two thirds with 96 in favor and 20 in 

opposition. 

 

ARTICLE 8:                               
Mr. Moody moved that the vote adopted under Article 4A of the October 2012 Fall Annual 

Town Meeting be hereby amended by increasing the appropriation from the sum of $325,000 

to $445,416 to pay for the construction of airport runway improvements, and that to meet this 

appropriation transfer $208.11 from Phase IV Permitting, $8,945.92 from Phase II 

Environmental Assessment, and $111,261.97 from Airport Retained Earnings, said funds to 

be expended under the supervision of the Town Manager. 

 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 9:  Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to appropriate the premium of 

$1,448,510.66 paid to the Town upon the sale of bonds issued for Plymouth North High 

School and Plymouth South High School, which are the subject of a Proposition 2 ½ debt 

exclusion, to pay costs of the Plymouth South High School project being financed by such 

bonds and to reduce the amount authorized to be borrowed for such project, but not yet 

issued by the Town, by the same amount.   

 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 10:  Withdrawn 

 

ARTICLE 11: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

enter into an agreement for payments-in-lieu-of-taxes (“PILOT”) pursuant to G.L. c. 59, 

§38H(b), and G. L. c. 164, §1, or any other enabling authority, in the amount of $13,000 per 

megawatt, which amount shall escalate at a rate of 2.5 percent each year, for a term of up to 

twenty years for both real property and/or personal property attributable to a solar 

photovoltaic facility located on privately owned land in Plymouth (Assessor’s Map 56, Lot 

57A), having a proposed capacity of approximately 1 megawatt, a copy of which will be file 

with the Plymouth Town Clerk once it is executed.  

 

The motion PASSED. 

 

ARTICLE 12: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

enter into an agreement for payments-in-lieu-of-taxes (“PILOT”) pursuant to G.L. c. 59, 

§38H(b), and G. L. c. 164, §1, or any other enabling authority, in the amount of $13,000 per 

megawatt, which amount shall escalate at a rate of 2.5 percent each year, for a term of up to 

twenty years for both real property and/or personal property attributable to a solar 

photovoltaic facility located on privately owned land in Plymouth (Assessor’s Map 56, Lot 

59A – to be known as Lot 59-2), having a proposed capacity of approximately 1 megawatt, a 

copy of which will be on file with the Plymouth Town Clerk once it is executed.  

 

The motion PASSED. 

 

ARTICLE 13: Withdrawn    

                                                                                                         

ARTICLE 14: Withdrawn 



 

 

ARTICLE 15: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to transfer the care, custody and 

control of Lot 106-000-001-310 and Lot 106-000-006A-000, off Pimental Way, and Lot 045-

000-036B-008, off Bulrush Lane, from the Town Treasurer to the Conservation Commission 

for the purpose of conservation and maintaining protected open space. 

 

The motion PASSED unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 16A: Mr. Moody moved that $3,420,477 is appropriated for historic 

preservation, restoration, and rehabilitation of the Simes House, located at 29 Manomet Point 

Road, Plymouth, MA, the creation of two affordable housing units at the Simes House which 

until shall be eligible for inclusion on the Town’s subsidized housing inventory, creation or 

preservation of open space for passive recreational use as a village green, public park, or 

common at the Simes House, including all costs related to the planning and design of such 

projects and all other costs incidental and related thereto; that to meet this appropriation 

$508,247 be transferred from the CPA Historic Reserve Fund, $349,230 be transferred from 

the Fiscal 2016 CPA Budgeted reserve, and further the Treasurer with the approval of the 

Board of Selectmen is authorized to borrow $2,563,000 under Chapters 44 and/or 44B of the 

General Laws or any other enabling authority; that the Board of Selectmen to petition the 

state for special legislation that will exempt the Simes House, 29 Manomet Point Road, from 

MGL, Chapter 149, as follows: 

AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE LEASE OF THE SIMES HOUSE IN THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FOR ITS HISTORIC PRESERVATION, RESTORATION AND REHABILITATION 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows:  
SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the 
contrary, the Town of Plymouth, acting by and through its Board of Selectmen, is 
hereby authorized to enter into a long-term ground lease of a property owned by the 
town known as the Simes House, located at 29 Manomet Point Road, Plymouth, 
provided however, that said lease shall be subject to the provisions of section sixteen 
of chapter 30B of the general laws.  Said lease may provide that the lessee shall be 
responsible for the design, development, construction and maintenance of 
improvements to the site as outlined in the lease agreement.  
SECTION 2. The design and historic preservation, restoration and rehabilitation of the 
Simes House on this site shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 149 of the 
general laws.  
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage. 

and further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a lease agreement of said 

property, and that the Board of Selectmen and any other town official are each authorized to 

take any other action necessary or convenient to carry out this vote. 

 

Town Meeting did not object to an extension of the presentation beyond fifteen minutes. 

 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question.  The motion FAILED. 

The Moderator called a recess at 12:10 PM. 

The Moderator returned the meeting to order at 1:10 PM. 

 

Mr. Joseph Curley moved to amend by reducing the appropriation for historic preservation 

from $3,420,477 to $1,500,000 and by reducing the amount to borrow from $2,563,000 to 

$642,523. 



 

 

Mr. Howe the previous question on Mr. Curley’s motion to amend.  Mr. Howe’s motion 

PASSED. 

 

On Mr. Curley’s motion to amend, the motion FAILED. 

 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question on the main motion.  The motion PASSED. 

 

On the main motion, on a roll call, the motion FAILED to reach two-thirds with 70 in favor, 

44 in opposition, and 3 abstaining. [See reconsideration below.] 

 

ARTICLE 16B: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen 

to acquire by purchase for open space and recreational use purposes pursuant to the 

Community Preservation Program and to accept the deed to the Town of Plymouth of 43.6 

acres of land, more or less, located off Little Herring Pond Road, Plymouth, shown as Lot 

10P-1022B and Lot 1022A on the Assessors Map 122, and further that said land shall be held 

under the care, custody and control of the Conservation Commission, and authorize Board of 

Selectmen to enter into all agreements and execute any and all instruments as may be 

necessary on behalf of the Town to effect said purchase; and as funding therefor to transfer 

the sum of $283,598 from CPA Open Space Reserve and $116,402 from Fiscal 2016 CPA 

Budgeted Reserves, contingent upon the receipt of a gift or gifts totaling $125,000 for the 

acquisition of the property; and further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to grant a 

conservation restriction in said property pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §12 and G.L c. 184, §31-33. 

 

The motion PASSED on a roll call with 110 in favor, 3 in opposition, and 1 abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 17:   Mr. Serkey moved that the Town vote to adopt a General Bylaw, Section 

173-3 “Town Meeting Charter Conflict of Interest Procedure”, establishing a means for a 

Town Meeting Member to challenge another Town Meeting Member on the basis of a 

Conflict of Interest violation,  

 

Section 173-13. Town Meeting Charter Conflict of Interest Procedure 

 

A. Notice of Conflict of Interest.  Pursuant to Chapter 2, Section 2-10-1 of the Town 

Charter, the written notice to the Town Clerk of articles or budget line items on which a 

Town Meeting Member (“Member”) is prohibited from voting by Charter Section 2-10-

1 or by Section 2-10-2, due to an interest identified therein, shall be made no later than 

21 days prior to the first session of the town meeting the warrant for which contains the 

relevant article or line item, or, forthwith in advance of said meeting upon the 

Member’s first discovery of the interest giving rise to the prohibition, if the date of 

discovery of such a prohibited interest is later than 21 days in advance of the meeting. 

 

B. Publication of Notice of Conflict of Interest.  The Town Clerk shall maintain a list of 

every Notice of Conflict of Interest received pursuant to Section A above. Said List will 

be made available at every session of town meeting. Said List to be published in the 

official minutes of town meeting. 

 



 

C. Challenge.  In a case where no Notice of Conflict of  Interest has been filed in advance 

of a meeting and where it appears to a Member that Charter Section 2-10-1 and/or 2-10-

2 prohibits voting by another Member on a particular article or line item, the following 

procedure shall apply: 

 

1. No later than 5 days in advance of the meeting, a member may file a challenge in 

writing with the Town Clerk prior to the session where the article or line item is 

scheduled to be voted, stating that a particular Member is prohibited by Charter 

Section 2-10-1 and/or Section 2-10-2 from voting on a particular article or line 

item. The Town Clerk shall forward forthwith a copy of the challenge to the subject 

of the challenge. 

 

2. The Town Clerk shall keep every Challenge received pursuant to Section C1 above.  

Said List shall be made available at every session of town meeting. 

 

3. There shall be no debate upon said challenge or the response of the Member to 

whom it is directed and deliberation and voting on the article or the line item shall 

thereafter proceed in the normal fashion. 

 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question.  The motion PASSED. 

 

On the main motion, the motion FAILED. 

 

ARTICLE 16A-RECONSIDERATION: Janet Young moved to reconsider Article 16A.  

The motion on a roll call PASSED with 68 in favor and 46 in opposition. 

 

Mr. Parker moved to amend by lower the total appropriation from $3,420,477 to $2,500,000 

and borrowing from $2,563,000 to $1,642,523. 

 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question on Mr. Parker’s motion to amend.  Mr. Howe’s 

motion PASSED. 

 

On Mr. Parker’s motion to amend, the motion on a roll call PASSED with 82 in favor and 33 

in opposition. 

 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question on the main motion.  The motion PASSED. 

 

On the main motion, the motion PASSED with 82 in favor and 33 in opposition. 

 

ARTICLE 18:                                                                                                    
Mr. Tavares moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the 

General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, §10, to 

amend the Town Charter, Chapter 2 – Conflict of Interest, by deleting in its entirety Section 

10-1, 10-2, and 10-3,  

 
Chapter 2:           Section 10 Conflict of Interest 

 



 

2-10-1 Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, any representative 

town meeting member who also holds a position of employment by the town shall be 

prohibited from voting on any town meeting article in which such employee, or such 

employee's department, has a financial interest. Such representative town meeting 

member shall notify the Town Clerk, in writing, prior to the representative town meeting 

session or during such session at such time as such member becomes so aware, as to any 

articles giving rise to such financial interest. This section shall apply to the annual budget 

article, or any later amendment thereto, as follows: The representative town meeting 

member is prohibited from voting on the budget line item for his or her department or 

agency, but shall not be prohibited from voting on any other line item, or from voting on 

the overall budget appropriation.  

2-10-2 Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, no representative town 

meeting member shall vote on any town meeting article in which an immediate family 

member, or any business or organization in which the representative town meeting 

member serves as an officer, director, partner, or employee, or has a financial interest. 

For purposes of this section, "immediate family member" shall be defined as the 

representative town meeting member, his or her spouse and each of their parents, 

children, brothers, and sisters. Any such representative town meeting member shall notify 

the Town Clerk, in writing prior to the representative town meeting session, as to any 

articles giving rise to such financial interest. 

2-10-3 For the purposes of Section 10 of Chapter 2 of this Charter, the "financial interest" 

of a representative town meeting member shall be determined pursuant to the 

interpretation of the term "financial interest" by the State Ethics Commission and 

applicable reported appellate court decisions, which are hereby incorporated by reference. 

The "financial interest" of a department shall be defined as any particular warrant article 

and related motions or votes which specifically refer to said department.  

  
Mr. Abbott was granted one additional minute to speak. 

Mr. Hanlon was granted one additional minute to speak. 

 

The Moderator called a 30 second recess at 3:13 PM.  The meeting returned to order 30 

seconds later. 

 

Mr. Main moved the previous question.  On a roll call, the motion PASSED by more than 

two-thirds with 72 in favor and 25 in opposition. 

 

On the main motion on a roll call the motion FAILED with 37 in favor, 73 in opposition, and 

1 abstaining. 

 
ARTICLE 19: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

petition the General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, 

§10, to amend the Town Charter, Chapter 3, Section 6 regarding the Director of the 

Department of Public Works, 3-6-1 The Director of the Department of Public Works shall be 

appointed by the Town Manager.  and shall be a civil engineer or any other combination of 

experience and education including a Masters Degree in a related field. The Director of the 

Department of Public Works shall be qualified by education and experience including a 

Master’s Degree in a related field for the duties of the office. 

 
The motion PASSED. 

 



 

ARTICLE 20:                                                                                                       
Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the 

General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, §10, to 

amend the Town Charter, Chapter 2, Section 4-6 regarding roll call voting, Chapter 2-4-6 

Except in the case of a unanimous voice vote as declared by the Moderator, a. A roll call vote 

shall be required for all final main motions on every warrant article and on any matters with 

respect to the following subject matters: adoption or amendment of zoning by-laws; adoption 

or amendment of general by-laws; and fiscal matters which are defined as any appropriation, 

borrowing, fund transfer, or the creation of or re-authorization of such enterprise or revolving 

funds as may be authorized by state law, provided, however, that in the event of a vote which 

the Moderator determines to be near unanimous, the Moderator may elect to take a roll call 

of only those voting in the minority. 

 
The motion PASSED. 

 

[See Failed Reconsderation.] 

 

ARTICLE 21: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

petition the General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, 

§10, to amend the Town Charter, Chapter 3, by deleting in its entirety Section 11 regarding 

the Development and Industrial Commission, Section 11 Development and Industrial 

Commission 3-11-1 The Town Manager shall appoint a Development and Industrial 

Commission of nine (9) members for five-year (5) overlapping terms. 3-11-2 The 

Commission shall exercise such powers and duties as prescribed by general law, this Charter, 

and town by-laws. Section 12 Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

The motion PASSED. 

 

ARTICLE 22: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

petition the General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, 

§10, to amend the Town Charter, Chapter 5-1-1, by changing the regular election from the 

second to the third Saturday of May each year, The regular election for all town offices shall 

be by official ballot held on the second third Saturday of May of each year. 

 

The motion PASSED. 

 

ARTICLE 23:  Withdrawn 

 
ARTICLE 24:  Douglas O’Roak, moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of 

Selectmen to petition the General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant 

to G.L. c.43B, §10, to amend the Town Charter, Chapter 3-12-1 regarding the Zoning Board 

of Appeals, by deleting the existing section and adding a new Chapter, as provided on pages 

3-4 of Supplement 1 to the Report and Recommendations of the Advisory & Finance 

Committee, as follows:    

 

Section 3-12-1 Zoning Board of Appeals 

(a) Composition, Term of Office. There shall be a zoning board of appeals composed of five 

members elected for terms of 5 years each with their terms consisting of 5 overlapping terms, 

such that two terms expire in 2 calendar years and one term expires in one calendar year. 

There may be 3 associate members of the zoning board of appeals appointed jointly by the 



 

Board of Selectmen and Zoning Board of Appeals. The terms for the three associate 

members shall be for 3 year overlapping terms, such that one term expires each year. 

(b) Powers and Duties. 

The Board of Appeals shall have and exercise all the powers granted to it by G.L. c. 40A, 

40B, 41, and by this chapter. The Boards powers are as follows: 

(1) To hear and decide applications for special permits. Unless otherwise specified in the 

Zoning Bylaw, the Board of Appeals shall serve as the special permit granting authority, to 

act in all matters in accordance with the provisions of G.L. c. 40A, Section 9 and the Zoning 

Bylaw. 

(2) To hear and decide appeals or petitions for variances from the terms of the Zoning Bylaw, 

with respect to particular land and structures, to act in all matters in accordance with the 

provisions of G.L. c. 40A, Section 10 and the Zoning Bylaw. The Board of Appeals shall not 

grant use variances. 

(3) To hear and decide appeals taken by any person aggrieved by reason of his or her 

inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from any administrative officer under the 

provisions of G.L. c. 40A, Section 8 and 15. 

(4) To hear and decide comprehensive permits for construction of low or moderate income 

housing by a public agency or limited dividend or nonprofit corporation, as set forth in G.L. 

c. 40B, Sections 20 to 23.  

(c) Existing appointed members of the Zoning Board of Appeals as of the date of enactment 

of this section may serve out their term. Following the expiration of the terms of the existing 

appointed members, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be elected.   

In order to implement section (a) above, the Town Clerk shall be authorized to place on 

subsequent annual election ballots such full and partial terms as required to result in 

overlapping terms, with all subsequent terms for each position to be for 5 years.  In the event 

that an appointed member shall vacate his or her office prior to the end of the appointed term, 

such vacancy shall be filled by the Board of Selectmen and Zoning Board of Appeals in 

accordance with G.L. c.41, Section 11.         

 

Russel Appleyard moved to amend Article 24 by changing the terms from 5 year terms to 3 

year terms, such that two terms expire in 2 calendar years and one term expires in one 

calendar year.     

 

Mr. Howe moved the previous question on the motion to amend.  The motion PASSED by 

more than two-thirds. 

 

On Mr. Appleyard’s motion to amend, the motion FAILED. 

 

Mr. Howe moved the question on the main motion.  The motion PASSED by more than two-

thirds. 

 

On the main motion, the motion FAILED. 

 

ARTICLE 20: Mr. Babini moved to reconsider Article 20.  The motion FAILED. 

 
ARTICLE 25: Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

petition the General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, 

§10, to amend the Town Charter, Chapter 4-2-1 - Simultaneous Elected Offices, No 

representative town meeting member or elected town official representing the entire town 

shall hold simultaneously any other elected town office other than member of a charter 

commission. Any person who holds multiple offices in violation of this section shall 



 

promptly inform the town clerk as to which office that person will vacate. Election to any 

county, state or federal office other than county charter commission shall be an event 

disqualifying an elected town official, including, but not limited to, representative town 

meeting member, from continuing in an elected town office beginning the day s/he is sworn 

in to the county, state, or federal office.    

 
The motion PASSED. 

 

ARTICLE 26:                                                                                                     
Mr. Moody moved that the town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the 

General Court of the Commonwealth to enact legislation, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, §10, to 

amend the Town Charter, Chapter 5-3-1 - Time of Taking Office, Section 3 Time of Taking 

Office 

5-3-1 Any person duly elected to any office or board shall take up the duties of the office 

Immediately upon certification, provided that such person shall first have been sworn to 

the faithful performance of the duties of that office by the Town Clerk within 30 days from 

Date of Election. 

 

The motion FAILED. 

 

ARTICLE 27:  Withdrawn 

 

ARTICLE 28:  Withdrawn 

 
ARTICLE 29: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to accept the provisions of G.L. c.31, 

§ 58A regarding Civil Service Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law 

to the contrary, in any city, town or district that accepts this section, no person shall be 

eligible to have his name certified for original appointment to the position of firefighter or 

police officer if such person has reached his thirty-second birthday on the date of the 

entrance examination. Any veteran shall be allowed to exceed the maximum age provision of 

this section by the number of years served on active military duty, but in no case shall said 

candidate for appointment be credited more than four years of active military duty. 

 

On a roll call vote, the motion PASSED with 74 in favor, 32 in opposition, and 2 abstaining. 

 

ARTICLE 30: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to petition for special legislation to 

rescind, as of 2026, Chapter 94 of the Acts of 2001 of the Mass General Laws, “An Act 

Authorizing the Town of Plymouth To Lease Certain Land.” 

 

The motion PASSED. 



 

ARTICLE 31:   Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to accept the layout as a public way a 

portion of Ship Pond Road, 

 
The motion PASSED by more than two-thirds. 

 

ARTICLE 32:  Withdrawn 

 

ARTICLE 33:  Withdrawn 

 

ARTICLE 34:  Withdrawn 



 

 
ARTICLE 35: Mr. Moody moved that the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

acquire a perpetual non-exclusive easement from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 

Department of Conservation and Recreation for an area of land along Water Street, as shown 

in plans provided on pages 201-205 of the Report and Recommendations of the Advisory & 

Finance Committee. 

 

The motion PASSED. 

 

ARTICLE 36:  There was no motion.  Town Meeting took no action.    

 

Mr. Moody moved to dissolve this Fall Annual Town Meeting.  The motion PASSED at 3:57 

PM.  


